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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no 
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or 
in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. 

 

 

 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2022 

POLL RESULTS  
 
 

Reference is made to the circular (the “Circular”) of Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited 
(the “Company”) dated 28 April 2022 regarding, among other things, (i) the granting of the 
Issue Mandate and the Purchase Mandate; and (ii) the re-election of the retiring Directors. 
Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have 
the same meanings as those defined in the Circular. 
 
POLL RESULTS OF THE AGM  
 
The Board is pleased to announce that all the ordinary resolutions proposed at the AGM held 
at 66th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 8 June 2022 at     
3:00 p.m. were taken by poll.  The poll results in respect of the ordinary resolutions put to be 
voted at the AGM are set out below: 
 

Ordinary Resolutions*  

Number of votes cast  
(approximate % of total 

number of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 
1. To receive and consider the audited 

consolidated financial statements and 
the reports of the directors and the 
auditors of the Company for the year 
ended 31 December 2021. 
 

6,763,018,462 
(99.81%) 

13,121,000  
(0.19%) 

6,776,139,462   
 

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
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Ordinary Resolutions* 

Number of votes cast  
(approximate % of total 

number of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 

2. To make final dividend of HK6.7 
cents per share of the Company. 
 

6,737,274,319 
(99.43%) 

38,865,143   
(0.57%) 

6,776,139,462  

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 

3.(a) (i) To re-elect Mr. Jiang Xinhao as 
an executive Director. 
 

6,358,499,510 
(93.84%) 

417,639,952  
(6.16%) 

6,776,139,462   
 

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(ii) To re-elect Mr. Zhou Min as an 

executive Director. 
 

6,720,792,654 
(99.18%) 

55,346,808  
(0.82%) 

6,776,139,462 
  

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

(iii) To re-elect Mr. Li Li as an 
executive Director. 
 

6,667,063,660 
(98.39%) 

109,075,802  
(1.61%) 

6,776,139,462 

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(iv) To re-elect Mr. Wang 

Dianchang as a non-executive 
Director. 
 

6,229,413,139 
(91.93%) 

546,726,323  
(8.07%) 

6,776,139,462 
  

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
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Ordinary Resolutions* 

Number of votes cast  
(approximate % of total 

number of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 

3.(a) (v) To re-elect Mr. Zhang Gaobo as 
an independent non-executive 
Director. 

 

5,911,324,675 
(87.24%) 

864,814,787  
(12.76%) 

6,776,139,462  

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 
(vi)  To re-elect Mr. Wang Kaijun as 

an independent non-executive 
Director. 

6,016,726,572 
(88.79%) 

759,412,890  
(11.21%) 

6,776,139,462  

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 

3.(b) To authorise the Board to fix the 
Directors’ remuneration. 
 

6,768,774,760 
(99.89%) 

7,364,702  
(0.11%) 

6,776,139,462  
 

 As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 

4. To re-appoint Messrs. Ernst & Young 
as the auditors of the Company and 
to authorise the Board to fix their 
remuneration. 

 

6,730,766,079 
(99.33%) 

45,373,383   
(0.67%) 

6,776,139,462   
 

 

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
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* The full text of each of the resolutions is set out in the notice of the AGM.  
 
 
 
 
 

Ordinary Resolutions* 

Number of votes cast  
(approximate % of total 

number of votes cast) 
Total number  
of votes cast 

For Against 

5. To grant a general mandate to the 
Directors to repurchase shares of the 
Company not exceeding 10% of the 
aggregate nominal amount of the 
issued share capital of the Company at 
the date of passing this resolution. 
 

6,753,352,462 
(99.66%) 

22,787,000   
(0.34%) 

6,776,139,462  

 As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution.  

6. To grant a general mandate to the 
Directors to allot, issue or otherwise 
deal with additional shares of the 
Company not exceeding 20% of the 
aggregate nominal amount of the 
issued share capital of the Company at 
the date of passing this resolution. 
 

5,312,733,991 
(78.40%) 

1,463,405,471 
(21.60%) 

6,776,139,462 
  

 As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
 

7. To extend the general mandate granted 
to the Directors to allot, issue or 
otherwise deal with additional shares 
of the Company by addition of the 
total amount of shares repurchased. 
 

5,336,585,726 
(78.76%) 

1,439,553,736 
(21.24%) 

6,776,139,462  

As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to do, 
voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution was 
duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 
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As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued Shares of the Company was 
10,135,821,871 Shares, which was the total number of Shares entitling the Shareholders to 
attend and vote for or against all the resolutions proposed at the AGM.  There were no 
restrictions on any Shareholders casting votes on any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM. 
 
There were no Shares of the Company entitling the Shareholders to attend and abstain from 
voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM pursuant to Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules. 
No Shareholders were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the AGM. 
No parties have indicated in the Circular containing the AGM notice that they intend to vote 
against or abstain from voting on any resolutions at the AGM. 
 
The following Directors attended the AGM either in person or by electronic means: Mr. Tung 
Woon Cheung Eric, Mr. Shea Chun Lok Quadrant, Mr. Zhang Gaobo and Mr. Chau On Ta 
Yuen. 
 
Tricor Tengis Limited, the branch share registrars of the Company in Hong Kong, acted as 
scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM. 
 

 
By Order of the Board 

Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited 
Li Yongcheng 

Chairman 
 

Hong Kong, 8 June 2022 
 
As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight executive directors, namely, Mr. Li 

Yongcheng (chairman), Mr. Jiang Xinhao, Mr. Zhou Min (chief executive officer), Mr. Li Haifeng, Mr. 

Ke Jian, Ms. Sha Ning, Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric and Mr. Li Li, one non-executive director, 

namely, Mr. Wang Dianchang and five independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Shea Chun 

Lok Quadrant, Mr. Zhang Gaobo, Mr. Guo Rui, Mr. Wang Kaijun and Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen. 

 

 


