Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 371)

## ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2022 POLL RESULTS

Reference is made to the circular (the "Circular") of Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited (the "Company") dated 28 April 2022 regarding, among other things, (i) the granting of the Issue Mandate and the Purchase Mandate; and (ii) the re-election of the retiring Directors. Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

## POLL RESULTS OF THE AGM

The Board is pleased to announce that all the ordinary resolutions proposed at the AGM held at 66th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 8 June 2022 at 3:00 p.m. were taken by poll. The poll results in respect of the ordinary resolutions put to be voted at the AGM are set out below:

	Ordinary Resolutions*		Number of votes cast (approximate % of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
			For	Against	
	1.	To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements and the reports of the directors and the auditors of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021.	6,763,018,462 (99.81%)	13,121,000 (0.19%)	6,776,139,462
		ntitled so to do, ne resolution was			

	Ordinary Resolutions*	Number of votes cast (approximate % of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast	
		For	Against		
2.	To make final dividend of HK6.7 cents per share of the Company.	6,737,274,319 (99.43%)	38,865,143 (0.57%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	<u>-</u>	_		
3.(a)	(i) To re-elect Mr. Jiang Xinhao as an executive Director.	6,358,499,510 (93.84%)	417,639,952 (6.16%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution duly passed as an ordinary resolution.				
	(ii) To re-elect Mr. Zhou Min as an executive Director.	6,720,792,654 (99.18%)	55,346,808 (0.82%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	-	•		
	(iii) To re-elect Mr. Li Li as an executive Director.	6,667,063,660 (98.39%)	109,075,802 (1.61%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	_			
	(iv) To re-elect Mr. Wang Dianchang as a non-executive Director.	6,229,413,139 (91.93%)	546,726,323 (8.07%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	<u>-</u>	_		

Ordinary Resolutions*		Number of votes cast (approximate % of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast	
		For	Against		
3.(a)	(v) To re-elect Mr. Zhang Gaobo as an independent non-executive Director.	5,911,324,675 (87.24%)	864,814,787 (12.76%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution duly passed as an ordinary resolution.				
	(vi) To re-elect Mr. Wang Kaijun as an independent non-executive Director.	6,016,726,572 (88.79%)	759,412,890 (11.21%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	•		•	
3.(b)	To authorise the Board to fix the Directors' remuneration.	6,768,774,760 (99.89%)	7,364,702 (0.11%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.				
4.	To re-appoint Messrs. Ernst & Young as the auditors of the Company and to authorise the Board to fix their remuneration.	6,730,766,079 (99.33%)	45,373,383 (0.67%)	6,776,139,462	
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	<u>-</u>	_		

	Ordinary Resolutions*	Number of votes cast (approximate % of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
		For	Against	
5.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to repurchase shares of the Company not exceeding 10% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company at the date of passing this resolution.	6,753,352,462 (99.66%)	22,787,000 (0.34%)	6,776,139,462
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	<u>-</u>	•	
6.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to allot, issue or otherwise deal with additional shares of the Company not exceeding 20% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company at the date of passing this resolution.	5,312,733,991 (78.40%)	1,463,405,471 (21.60%)	6,776,139,462
	As more than 50% of the votes cast voting in person or by proxy were cast duly passed as an ordinary resolution.	~	_	
7.	To extend the general mandate granted to the Directors to allot, issue or otherwise deal with additional shares of the Company by addition of the total amount of shares repurchased.	5,336,585,726 (78.76%)	1,439,553,736 (21.24%)	6,776,139,462
	As more than 50% of the votes cast by the Shareholders, being entitled so to voting in person or by proxy were cast in favour of this resolution, the resolution duly passed as an ordinary resolution.			

<sup>\*</sup> The full text of each of the resolutions is set out in the notice of the AGM.

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued Shares of the Company was 10,135,821,871 Shares, which was the total number of Shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote for or against all the resolutions proposed at the AGM. There were no restrictions on any Shareholders casting votes on any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM.

There were no Shares of the Company entitling the Shareholders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM pursuant to Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules. No Shareholders were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the AGM. No parties have indicated in the Circular containing the AGM notice that they intend to vote against or abstain from voting on any resolutions at the AGM.

The following Directors attended the AGM either in person or by electronic means: Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric, Mr. Shea Chun Lok Quadrant, Mr. Zhang Gaobo and Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen.

Tricor Tengis Limited, the branch share registrars of the Company in Hong Kong, acted as scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

By Order of the Board

Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited

Li Yongcheng

Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 June 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight executive directors, namely, Mr. Li Yongcheng (chairman), Mr. Jiang Xinhao, Mr. Zhou Min (chief executive officer), Mr. Li Haifeng, Mr. Ke Jian, Ms. Sha Ning, Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric and Mr. Li Li, one non-executive director, namely, Mr. Wang Dianchang and five independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Shea Chun Lok Quadrant, Mr. Zhang Gaobo, Mr. Guo Rui, Mr. Wang Kaijun and Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen.